final rates at the December 5, 2023 Commission Conference. (M. Thompson)

Position of the Parties

PGS:  Yes. This docket should be closed after the Commission has issued its final order and the
time for filing an appeal has expired.

Joint Parties:  No.

Staff Analysis:

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

PGS
PGS stated that the docket should be closed after the time for filing an appeal has run. (PGS BR
46)

Joint Parties
The Joint Parties stated that the docket should not be closed. (JP BR 47)

ANALYSIS

This docket should remain open for the Commission to determine the final rates at the December
5, 2023 Commission Conference.

CONCLUSION

ANALYSIS

This docket should remain open for the Commission to determine the final rates at the December
5, 2023 Commission Conference.

Docket Nos. 20220212-GU, 20220219-GU, 20230023-GU Attachment 1
Date: October 31, 2023

 - 177 -

ISSUE TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

UTILITY PLANT
PLANT IN SERVICE $3,319,121,612
Adjust for Non-Utility Common Plant (1,528,719)
2024 CI/BS Rider (9,272,491)

18 Removal of Alliance RNG Project (11,530,336)
21 Removal of Capitalized Salaries & Benefits (314,216)

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $3,319,121,612 ($10,801,210) $3,308,320,402 ($11,844,552) $3,296,475,850

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $5,031,897
TOTAL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $5,031,897 $0 $5,031,897 $0 $5,031,897

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS $135,611,359
2024 CI/BS Rider (1,178,306)
Remove AFUDC - Eligible CWIP (110,123,605)

23 Increased A&G Transfer 2,125,283
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS $135,611,359 ($111,301,911) $24,309,448 $2,125,283 $26,434,732

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT $3,459,764,868 ($122,103,121) $3,337,661,747 ($9,719,269) $3,327,942,478

DEDUCTIONS
ACCUM. DEP. & AMORT. - PLANT & ACQ. ADJ. ($923,335,229)
Adjust for Non-Utility Common Plant 468,554
2024 CI/BS Rider 40,391

18 Removal of Alliance RNG Project 507,203
22 Updated Depreciation Study 127,147
22 New River RNG - Depreciaton Corrections 101,319
22 Brightmark RNG - Updated Pipeline Depreciation Rate (477,092)

TOTAL ACCUM. DEP. & AMORT. - PLANT & ACQ. ADJ. ($923,335,229) $508,945 ($922,826,284) $258,577 ($922,567,707)

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ($20,000,000)
TOTAL CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ($20,000,000) $0 ($20,000,000) $0 ($20,000,000)

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ($943,335,229) $508,945 ($942,826,284) $258,577 ($942,567,707)

NET  UTILITY PLANT $2,516,429,639 ($121,594,176) $2,394,835,463 ($9,460,691) $2,385,374,771

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE ($9,101,011)
Projected Test Year Adjustments (18,946,000)
TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE ($9,101,011) ($18,946,000) ($28,047,011) $0 ($28,047,011)

TOTAL RATE BASE $2,507,328,628 ($140,540,176) $2,366,788,452 ($9,460,691) $2,357,327,760

DOCKET NO. 20230023-GU
PTY 12/31/24

COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASE
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEMS ATTACHMENT 1

Docket Nos. 20220212-GU, 20220219-GU, 20230023-GU   Attachment 2
Date: October 31, 2023

 - 178 -

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEMS
DOCKET NO. 20230023-GU
PTY 12/31/24
13 Month Average

COMPANY POSITION PGS
PER PGS COST WEIGHTED

BOOKS SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST

COMMON EQUITY $1,191,009,138 ($3,979,951) ($63,023,001) $1,124,006,187 47.49% 11.00% 5.22%

LONG TERM DEBT 878,846,154 0 (46,660,623) 832,185,531 35.16% 5.54% 1.95%

SHORT TERM DEBT 106,020,088 (760,062) (5,588,575) 99,671,451 4.21% 4.85% 0.20%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 28,892,062 0 (1,363,878) 27,528,183 1.16% 2.53% 0.03%

DEFERRED TAXES 301,187,438 (7,062,782) (13,884,447) 280,240,209 11.84% 0.00% 0.00%

TAX CREDIT - WEIGHTED 3,313,300 0 (156,408) 3,156,892 0.13% 8.49% 0.01%

TOTAL $2,509,268,180 ($11,802,795) ($130,676,933) $2,366,788,452 100.00% 7.42%

STAFF POSITION ADJUSTED
PER STAFF COST WEIGHTED

BOOKS SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST

COMMON EQUITY $1,191,009,138 ($3,977,495) ($65,001,910) $1,122,029,733 47.60% 10.15% 4.83%

LONG TERM DEBT 878,846,154 1,812 (48,125,757) 830,722,209 35.24% 5.54% 1.95%

SHORT TERM DEBT 106,020,088 (759,843) (5,764,056) 99,496,189 4.22% 4.85% 0.20%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 28,892,062 (1,364,062) 0 27,528,000 1.17% 2.53% 0.03%

DEFERRED TAXES 301,187,438 (7,556,568) (16,079,241) 277,551,630 11.77% 0.00% 0.00%

TAX CREDIT - WEIGHTED 3,313,300 (3,313,300) 0 0 0.00% 8.03% 0.00%

TOTAL $2,505,954,880 ($13,656,157) ($134,970,963) $2,357,327,760 100% 7.02%

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
   ATTACHMENT 2

Docket Nos. 20220212-GU, 20220219-GU, 20230023-GU Attachment 3
Date: October 31, 2023

 - 179 -

Page 1 of 2

ISSUE TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

OPERATING REVENUES
Operating Revenues $576,955,550
Fuel Revenue Adjustment ($229,472,342)
2024 CI/BS Rider (1,298,393)
Lease of Plant Held for Future Use (117,796)

57 Removal of Alliance RNG Project (5,726,092)
TOTAL REVENUES $576,955,550 ($230,888,531) $346,067,020 ($5,726,092) $340,340,928

OPERATING EXPENSES:

COST OF GAS $228,428,641
Eliminate Fuel Expense (228,428,641)
TOTAL COST OF GAS $228,428,641 ($228,428,641) $0 $0 $0

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $151,258,200
2024 CI/BS Rider (299,014)
Employee Activities (79,176)
Economic Development (18,420)
Maintenance of General Plant (38,449)
Maintenance of Structures & Improvements (5,930)

13 Increased SeaCoast Allocation (189,347)
18 Removal of Alliance RNG Project (3,956,653)
19 WAM O&M Efficiency Reductions (750,000)
41 Reduction to Outside Services (206,000)
42 Reduction to Projected Number of Test Year Employees (1,245,959)
42 Removal of BDM Position (37,882)
43 Reduction of Annual Merit Increases (1,057,084)
44 Lobbying, Contributions, Sponsorships, & Advertising (500,000)
46 Reduction to Storm Reserve Accrual (120,000)
48 Rate Case Expense Reduction (156,384)
49 Corresponding Employee Expense Reduction (92,919)
49 Reduction to Standalone Audit Fees (190,000)
49 Reduction to Treasury Support Costs (60,234)
49 Increased A&G Expense Allocation to Capital (2,125,283)

TOTAL O & M EXPENSE $151,258,200 ($440,988) $150,817,212 ($10,687,745) $140,129,467

DEP. & AMORT. EXP. - PLANT $87,776,676
Adjust for Non-Utility Common Plant (43,270)
2024 CI/BS Rider (119,438)

18 Removal of Alliance RNG Project (359,701)
50 Updated Depreciation Study (252,303)
50 New River RNG - Depreciaton Corrections (51,505)
50 Brightmark RNG - Updated Pipeline Depreciation Rate 321,507

TOTAL DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $87,776,676 ($162,708) $87,613,968 ($342,002) $87,271,967

PTY 12/31/24

COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCOME
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEMS ATTACHMENT 3
DOCKET NO. 20230023-GU

Docket Nos. 20220212-GU, 20220219-GU, 20230023-GU Attachment 3
Date: October 31, 2023

 - 180 -

Page 2 of 2

ISSUE TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

AMORTIZATION EXP. - OTHER $1,000,000
TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXP. - OTHER $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $32,748,644
TOTI Corresponding to Fuel Revenues (1,043,800)
2024 CI/BS Rider (3,504)

18 Removal of Alliance RNG Project (88,687)
51 Fallout Adj. - Payroll Tax (175,061)
51 Property Tax Correction (2,008,000)

TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $32,748,644 ($1,047,304) $31,701,341 ($2,271,748) $29,429,593

INCOME TAX EXPENSE
 Income Taxes ($16,432,949)
 Income Taxes - Deferred 22,489,825
Taxes Corresponding to Test Year Adjustments (3,289,038)
Interest Synchronization 325,338

52 Fallout Adj. - Parent Debt (129,476)
53 Fallout Adj. - Interest Synchronization 22,684
53 Fallout Adj. - Federal Income Taxes 1,491,852
53 Fallout Adj. - State Income Taxes 413,464

TOTAL INCOME TAXES $6,056,876 ($2,963,701) $3,093,175 $1,798,523 $4,891,698

GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY ($495,917)
TOTAL GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY ($495,917) $0 ($495,917) $0 ($495,917)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $506,773,120 ($233,043,341) $273,729,779 ($11,445,087) $262,284,692

NET OPERATING INCOME ($166,432,192) $2,154,811 $72,337,240 $5,718,996 $78,056,236

COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCOME
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEMS ATTACHMENT 3
DOCKET NO. 20230023-GU
PTY 12/31/24

Docket Nos. 20220212-GU, 20220219-GU, 20230023-GU Attachment 4
Date: October 31, 2023

 - 181 -

COMPANY
DESCRIPTION PER FILING STIPULATION

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 100.0000% 100.0000%

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT RATE 0.5000% 0.5000%

BAD DEBT RATE 0.2805% 0.2805%

NET BEFORE INCOME TAXES 99.2195% 99.2195%

STATE INCOME TAX RATE 5.5000% 5.5000%

STATE INCOME TAX 5.4571% 5.4571%

NET BEFORE FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 93.7624% 93.7624%

FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE 21.0000% 21.0000%

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 19.6901% 19.6901%